

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ENZO COSTA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-3185 (RDM)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS OR FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CONCERNING THE WATER CRISIS ARE NOT MOOT.....	9
A. Defendants have not met their burden of proving that Plaintiffs’ original claims are moot.	10
B. The voluntary cessation exception defeats mootness.	11
C. Even if the case were otherwise moot, it is capable of repetition yet evading review.	12
II. PLAINTIFFS STATE A SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM.	14
A. Plaintiffs state a claim based on conditions during the pandemic.	16
B. Plaintiffs state a claim based on conditions during the extended water outage.	17
III. THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES BOTH MUNICIPAL AND SUPERVISORY LIABILITY.	20
A. Defendant Bazron, the final policymaker for responding to dangerous conditions at St. Elizabeths, approved the policy that resulted in the unconstitutional conditions.	21
B. Defendants Bazron and Chastang are subject to personal supervisory liability.	24
1. Defendants Bazron and Chastang bear responsibility for responding to dangerous and incantational conditions at St. Elizabeths.	24
IV. PLAINTIFFS AND THE PUTATIVE CLASS HAVE STANDING TO SEEK INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	26
V. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATED THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (“ADA”).	26
A. Unjustified Isolation.....	28

B.	Defendants' Methods Of Administration During Public Health Crises Deprive Plaintiffs Of Equal Access To Benefits.	31
VI.	DEFENDANTS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION IS PREMATURE.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	27
<i>Amundson ex rel. Amundson v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 721 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Anderson v. Duncan</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2013).....	31
<i>Avila v. Dailey</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2019).....	25
<i>Baker v. District of Columbia</i> , 326 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20, 21
<i>Banks v. District of Columbia</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Barham v. Ramsey</i> , 434 F.3d 565 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544	16
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 928 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	27, 28, 30, 34
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	15
<i>C.O. v. Portland Pub. Sch.</i> , 679 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir.2012)	32
<i>Campbell–Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	10
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) (plurality opinion)	23
<i>Convertino v. DOJ</i> , 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35

Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015)26

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States,
570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)13

District of Columbia v. Doe,
611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010)12, 13

DL v. District of Columbia,
187 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)11

First Nat’l Bank v. Cities Serv. Co.,
391 U.S. 253 (1965)33

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)12

Hafer v. Melo,
502 U.S. 21 (1991)24, 25

Harvey v. District of Columbia,
798 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 2015)14

Hatfill v. Gonzales,
519 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2007)24

Haynes v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.,
924 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019)34, 35

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)14, 16

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir.2003)32

Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)10

Hurd v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017)16

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)24, 25

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019)10

Jackson v. District of Columbia,
826 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2011)27

Jackson v. Fort Stanton Hosp. & Training Sch.,
757 F.Supp. 1243 (D.N.M.1990)32

Jeffries v. Barr,
No. 17-5008, 2020 WL 3967833 (D.C. Cir. July 14, 2020)35

Jenkins v. Squillacote,
935 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)13

Johnson v. K Mart Corp.,
273 F.3d 1035 (11th Cir.2001)32

Jones v. City of Chicago,
856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir.1988)24

Jones v. Horne,
634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011)20

Kelleher v. Dream Catcher, L.L.C.,
263 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2017)16

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union,
567 U.S. 298 (2012)11

M.J. v. District of Columbia,
401 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)30

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Bell Atl. Pa.,
271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)24

McMillian v. Monroe Cty.,
520 U.S. 781 (1997)21

Messier v. Southbury Training Sch.,
No. 3:94-CV-1706, 1999 WL 20910 (D. Conn. Jan. 5, 1999)32

Moore v. Hartman,
571 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2009)33

Nelson v. Milwaukee Cty.,
No. 04 C 193, 2006 WL 290510 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 7, 2006)32

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975)28

Olmstead v. Zimring,
527 U.S. 581 (1999).....27, 28, 30

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946).....26

Redondo-Borges v. U.S. HUD,
421 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....24

Reed v. District of Columbia,
474 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D.D.C. 2007).....20

Reid v. Hurwitz,
920 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....12

Sandvig v. Sessions,
315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....16

Seth v. District of Columbia,
No. 18-cv-1034 (BAH), 2018 WL 4682023 (D.D.C. Sept. 28, 2018).....27, 31, 32

Singh v. Carter,
185 F. Supp.3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016).....10, 11

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....26

Steimel v. Wernert,
823 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)30

Thompson v. District of Columbia,
832 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....21

Triplett v. District of Columbia,
108 F.3d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....22

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Daniel Chapter One,
89 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2015).....26

Wills v. U.S. Parole Comm'n,
882 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012), 882 F. Supp. 2d.....12

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

Eighth Amendment14

First, Fourth, and Fifth Amendments.....25

Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments14

Statutes

42 U.S.C.

 § 1983.....20, 24

 § 12132.....26, 27

D.C. Code

 § 7-1141.02(b).....21

 § 7-1141.04(1).....21, 22

 § 7-1141.04(3).....21

 § 7-1141.06(6).....21

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R.

 § 35.130(b)(3)(ii)31

 § 35.130(d).....28

D.C. Mun. Regs., tit. 22-B

 § 2001.....19

 § 2031.1.....19

 § 2031.2.d.....19

 § 2034.....19

 § 2035.7.b.....19

 § 2035.8.a.....19

 § 2036.15.....19

Local Rule 7(h)34

Fed. R. Civ. Proc.

 12(b)(1)37

 12(b)(6)37

 26(b).....36

 56.....37

 56(a)29, 33

 56(c)34

 56(d).....29, 35, 36

Gov’t of the District of Columbia, *Human Services Agency COVID-19 Case Data*, available at <https://coronavirus.dc.gov/page/human-services-agency-covid-19-case-data> (Aug. 11, 2020).....1

Extensions of Public Emergency and Public Health Emergency and Delegations of Authority Authorized During COVID-19, Mayor’s Order 2020-079 (July 22, 2020), available at https://mayor.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/mayor/mb/release_content/attachments/Mayor%27s%20Order%202020-079%20Extension%20of%20the%20Public%20Emergency%20.pdf.....10

DEP’T OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH FY 18-19 PERFORMANCE OVERSIGHT QUESTIONS, App. 1, <https://dccouncil.us/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/dbh.pdf> (last visited Oct. 22, 2019)21

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OLMSTEAD PLAN 2017–2020 at 8 - https://odr.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/odr/page_content/attachments/2017%20Olmstead%20Plan%20Draft%20CLEAN%20APPROVED%206-2017.pdf.....22

Lindsay Watts, *Saint Elizabeths Confirms Legionella Bacteria Found in Water Sample; Says No One Has Been Sickened*, FOX 5 DC (Oct. 3, 2019).23

Megan Cloherty, *Running Water Outage at DC’s St. Elizabeths Enters Second Week*, WTOP (Oct. 3, 2019)23

Natalie Delgadillo, *St. Elizabeths Has Not Had Clean Water for 25 Days, but It’s Still Admitting New Patients*, DCist (Oct. 21, 2019)23
